
 
 
 
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk 
Direct line: 01403 215465 
 

 

Corporate & Democratic Services 

www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings 

 

Cabinet 
 

Thursday, 22nd July, 2021 at 5.30 pm 

Park Suite, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham 

 
 
Councillors: Paul Clarke Leader 
 Tony Hogben Deputy Leader and Horsham Town, Parking & Communications 
 Chris Brown Local Economy 
 Philip Circus Environment, Waste, Recycling & Cleansing 
 Lynn Lambert Planning & Development 
 Richard Landeryou Finance & Assets 
 Roger Noel Leisure & Culture 
 Claire Vickers Community & Wellbeing 
 Tricia Youtan Housing & Public Protection 
 

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business 
 

Glen Chipp 
Chief Executive 

 

Agenda 
 

   
Page No. 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

2.   Minutes 3 - 6 

 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2021 
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.) 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Members' Interests  

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Cabinet 
 

 

4.   Announcements  

 To receive any announcements from the Leader, Cabinet Members or the Chief 
Executive 
 

 

5.   Public Questions  

 To receive questions from and provide answers to the public in relation to 
matters which in the opinion of the person presiding at the meeting are relevant 
to the business of the meeting 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


 
 

 

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL 
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Glen Chipp 

 
 

 

6.   Gatwick Airport Development Consent Order 7 - 14 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Planning & Development 
 

 

7.   Sustainable Procurement Charter 15 - 34 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment, Waste, 
Recycling & Cleansing 
 

 

8.   Electric Vehicle Charge Point Contract 35 - 42 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment, Waste, 
Recycling & Cleansing 
 

 

9.   Museum Opening Hours 43 - 48 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Leisure & Culture 
 

 

10.   Overview & Scrutiny Committee  

 To consider any matters referred to Cabinet by the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

 

11.   Forward Plan 49 - 58 

 To note the Forward Plan 
 

 

12.   To consider matters of special urgency 
 

 

  Collection of Business Waste from West Sussex schools 59 - 64 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment, Waste, 
Recycling & Cleansing   
 

This item was not published on the Forward Plan with 28 days' notice 
because the tender bid needs to be submitted within a short timescale.   
It is therefore submitted under the Special Urgency rules set out at 4g.22 
of the Constitution 

 

 

 



 

 
1 

 

Cabinet 
10 JUNE 2021 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Paul Clarke (Leader), Tony Hogben (Deputy Leader), 
Chris Brown, Philip Circus, Lynn Lambert, Richard Landeryou, 
Roger Noel, Claire Vickers and Tricia Youtan 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Liz Kitchen 

 
Also Present: Councillors:  Karen Burgess, Peter Burgess, Billy Greening, Tim Lloyd, 

Josh Potts and David Skipp 
 

EX/1   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 25 March were approved as 
a correct record. 
 

EX/2   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

EX/3   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment, Waste, Recycling & Cleansing made the 
following announcements: 
 

- The 25 May launch of the small electrical items and textile collection service 
had been successful, with 570 bookings already, 95% of which were made 
on-line, and 
[...]
as appropriate would include himself 
as well as the Leader and Chief Executive. 
 

RESOLVED 
 
i) To approve the transfer of £111k from the General Fund reserve to the 

earmarked transformation reserve.  
 
ii) To delegate to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader 

and Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets, the authority to use the 
transformation fund as appropriate.  

 
REASON 
 
To top up of the earmarked transformation reserve for projects that will help 
transform the Council in the future; being effectively funded from the 
2020/21 budget surplus. 

 

EX/6   OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
There were no matters currently outstanding for consideration. 
 

EX/7   FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Forward Plan was noted. 
 

EX/8   TO CONSIDER MATTERS OF SPECIAL URGENCY 
 
There were no matters of special urgency to be considered. 
 
 

Page 4



Cabinet 
10 June 2021 

3 

 

 
3 

 
To consider a report containing exempt or confidential information  
 

RESOLVED 
 
That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business, on 
the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information, as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, by 
virtue of paragraph 3 regarding information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person, including the authority holding that 
information, and in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 

 

EX/9   SALE OF COMMERCIAL PROPERTY ASSET 
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance & Assets presented the report on the 
proposed sale of a property asset.  Cabinet considered the report and it was 
 

RESOLVED 
 
i) To approve the sale of the freehold interest in a property currently let 

by Horsham District Council. 
 
ii) To delegate to the Director of Place approval of the legal 

documentation. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 5.46 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 Report to Cabinet 

 

 22 July 2021 

 By the Cabinet Member for Planning and Development 

 KEY DECISION  

 Not Exempt  
 

 

Gatwick Airport Development Consent Order - Governance 
Arrangements           

 

Executive Summary 
 
Gatwick Airport Ltd (GAL) have prepared a Masterplan for the future development of the 
airport. This includes proposals to bring the standby runway into routine use alongside the 
existing runway. This would result in two runways in operation at the airport.    
 
The planning application to bring the standby runway into routine use would be considered 
a ‘Nationally Significant Infrastructure Project’.  This means that planning consents for 
these schemes are determined by the Secretary of State through an application process 
known as a Development Consent Order (DCO).    
 
To participate in the DCO process, the Council will be required to make representations 
within prescribed timetables set out in law. To ensure the views of this Council can be 
submitted in accordance with these deadlines, this report sets out a request to delegate 
authority to the Director of Place, in consultation with the Cabinet Members for Planning 
and Development and the Local Economy, to respond to the relevant consultation or 
engagement stages of the Development Consent Order process. 
 
 

Recommendations 
 
The Cabinet is recommended: 

 
i) To delegate authority to the Director of Place, in consultation with the Cabinet 

Member for Planning and Development and the Cabinet Member for the Local 
Economy, to respond to procedural consultations and engagement as part of the 
Development Consent Order application process.  

 
 
Reasons for Recommendations  
 
Without delegated authority it is unlikely that the Council will be able to effectively engage 
with the DCO process.  If responses are not submitted in accordance with the statutory 
timescales they cannot be taken into account.  Without the requested delegation in place, 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 
 

this could result in a recommendation made to the Secretary of State regarding the future 
of Gatwick Airport which does not fully take account of impacts upon Horsham District. 
 

Background Papers 
 

 Gatwick Airport Master Plan 2019 

 The Planning Inspectorate Advice Note Two: The role of local authorities in the 
development consent process 

Wards affected: All wards. 

Contact:    

Carol Algar 
Senior Planning Officer 
Carol.Algar@horsham.gov.uk 
01403 215 062 
 
Catherine Howe 
Head of Strategic Planning 
Catherine.Howe@horsham.gov.uk  
01403 215 505 
 
Barbara Childs 
Director of Place 
Barbara.Childs@horsham.gov.uk 
01403 215 401 
 

Page 8

mailto:Carol.Algar@horsham.gov.uk
mailto:Catherine.Howe@horsham.gov.uk
mailto:Barbara.Childs@horsham.gov.uk


 
 

Background Information 

1 Introduction and Background  

 
1.1 Gatwick Airport Ltd (GAL) have prepared a Master Plan for the future development 

of the airport. This was published in 2019.  This Master Plan includes proposals to 
bring the standby runway into routine use alongside the existing runway. This would 
result in two runways in operation at the airport.   This is referred to by GAL as the 
“Northern Runway Programme”.    

 
1.2 The proposal to bring the standby runway into routine use is of a scale that means 

the proposal is considered to be a ‘Nationally Significant Infrastructure Project’.  
Planning consents for these schemes are determined by the Secretary of State 
through an application process known as a Development Consent Order (DCO).   
The process is managed by the Planning Inspectorate (PINS).  

 
1.3 To participate in the process, the Council will be required to make representations 

within prescribed timetables. To ensure that these timescales can be met and that 
the views of the Council can be represented,
[...]
 required times within the DCO process. This could prevent 
the Council making representations regarding the impact of the airport, and could 
result in a recommendation made to the Secretary of State regarding the future of 
Gatwick which does not fully take account of impacts upon Horsham District.  

 
4.2 The Cabinet is asked to delegate authority to the Director of Place, in consultation 

with the Cabinet Member for Planning and Development and the Cabinet Member 
for the Local Economy, to ensure that the Council can respond to the consultation 
or engagement aspects of the Development Consent Order process in accordance 
with the relevant timescales. Where appropriate, the Cabinet Members will seek the 
views of other Members through the respective Policy Development Advisory 
Groups. 

 

5 Views of the Policy Development Advisory Group and Outcome of 
Consultations 

5.1 Officers of the Council presented to the Planning and Development Policy 
Development Advisory Group on 8 March 2021 in which they outlined the DCO 
process and the context in which the proposals for additional runway capacity at 
Gatwick Airport will be considered. The Group noted the role of local authorities in 
the application process and discussed the expected timescales for this application.   

 
5.2 The views of the Monitoring Officer, Director of Corporate Resources and the Head 

of Finance have been incorporated into this report.  
 
5.3 The Development Consent Order process will be run by the Planning Inspectorate. 

Gatwick Airport, as the applicant, will conduct public consultation on the proposals 
when they emerge in due course. PINS Advice Note Two on the role of local 
authorities in the development consent process (February 2015) is very clear that 
“there should be no ambiguity about who and where members of the public should 
provide their comments to. In this context, it is not helpful for local authorities to run 
their own consultation events in relation to a NSIP pr
[...]
 higher value contracts to 
provide data on their carbon emissions. This will improve the accuracy of the annual 
reporting of the Council’s carbon emissions. 
 
The Council must comply with the requirements of the Public Services (Social Value) Act 
2012, alongside the recently published National Procurement Policy Statement in 
connection with procurement activity. This requires Councils to have regard to wider 
economic, social, and environmental well-being benefits for their area and communities in 
its procurement activities. The Council has, therefore, sought to secure these benefits 
through the procurement process for several years. The Charter would provide greater 
transparency to officers and suppliers on the Councils priorities relating to delivering social 
value.  
 
The Charter includes four priorities underpinned by several commitments. These would not 
be mandatory for all contracts. There are three tiers for delivering the commitments; each 
is related to the value of the contract. Suppliers for the lowest value (tier 1) contract can 
voluntarily deliver the commitments. Tier 2 are mid-range value contracts where generally 
a best efforts approach would be encouraged. The commitments are generally only 
mandatory for the highest value contracts (tier 3).  
 

Recommendations 
Cabinet is recommended to: 

 
i) Approve the Sustainable Procurement Charter for implementation (as set out in the 

appendix to the report), with a formal review after 12 months to take account of 
feedback from businesses. 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



 
 

ii) Delegate authority to the Director of Corporate Resources to finalise the Charter 
and make arrangements for the future monitoring and reporting mechanisms and to 
make minor amendments to the Sustainable Procurement Charter when required 
due to changes in policy or legislation. The latter will be in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets. 
 

iii) Note the process for obtaining carbon data from suppliers delivering high value 
contracts flows from one of the commitments in the Charter. 

 

Reasons for Recommendations  
A Sustainable Procurement Charter ensures all of the Council’s priorities relating to its 
environmental and socio-economic ambitions, along with compliance with procurement 
best practice and legislation are stated in one document, with a proportionate and 
transparent approach to the commitments required of suppliers  
            

Background Papers 
Cabinet report: Organisational Carbon Reduction – Target and Action Plan (24th 
September 2020) 
 
National Procurement Policy Statement – HM Government June 2021 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_
data/file/990289/National_Procurement_Policy_Statement.pdf 
 

Wards affected: All 

Contact:  Helen Peacock, Project Developer 01403 215513 

  Jo Newton-Smith, Procurement Manager 01293 438363 

 
 

Page 16

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/990289/National_Procurement_Policy_Statement.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/990289/National_Procurement_Policy_Statement.pdf


 
 

Background Information 

1 Introduction and Background 

1.1 The Council has a target to become carbon neutral by 2050 for the emissions that 
are not within its direct control. This includes emissions generated from our supply 
chain. Although this is a longer term target to Council needs to work with its supply 
chain now in order to achieve it. There are two aspects to this; obtaining more 
accurate data from suppliers on their carbon emissions and encouraging them to 
take action to reduce their emissions. Both of these were included in a short term 
carbon reduction action plan that was approved by Cabinet in September 2020. 

  
1.2 The Council must comply with the requirements of the Public Services (Social 

Value) Act 2012. This requir
[...]
abandoned, but following a 
review and market testing, a new above threshold tender process is currently underway. 
 
This report seeks approval to delegate the contract award and agreement to enter into any 
related leases (and serve any notices required to exclude the security of tenure provisions 
in respect of such leases) to the Cabinet Member for the Local Economy, so that the 
project commences as soon as a supplier has been identified. 
 

Recommendations 
 
That the Cabinet is recommended: 

 
i) To delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for the Local Economy to award and 

enter into the contract to secure a supplier to purchase, install, maintain, and 
operate a network of Electric Vehicle Charge Points to the preferred supplier. 
 

ii) To delegate authority to the Director of Place in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for the Local Economy to grant any leases required under the contract 
terms (and serve any notices required to exclude the security of tenure 
provisions in respect of such leases).  

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



 
 

 

Reasons for Recommendations  
 
A fully compliant above threshold tender process is underway, and a preferred supplier 
should be identified in August. However, the next Cabinet meeting is not scheduled until 
23 September 2021.  Therefore, delegated approval is sought to ensure there is no delay 
in starting the project. 
 

Background Papers 
Electric Vehicle Charge Point Strategy - Cabinet Report dated 26th March 2020 
EV Charge Point Network – Concession Contract. Cabinet report dated 26th November 
2020 
 

Wards affected: All 

Contact: Helen Peacock, Project Developer 01403 215513 

 

Page 36



 
 

Background Information 

1 Introduction and Background 

1.1 The Government has set a challenging target for the take up of EV; that from 2035 
new cars should not be petrol, diesel, or hybrid. This approach supports the UK’s 
mandatory target to become net zero carbon by 2050.  

 
1.2 Increasing the take up of Electric Vehicles (EV) can contribute to reducing carbon 

emissions across the District, as well as improving air quality. One of the barriers to 
the take up of EV’s is the lack of charging infrastructure. Studies confirm that most 
EV users charge their vehicles at home. However, this is difficult for residents 
without off-street parking. The Council has been collaborating with most of the 
councils in West Sussex (with the exception of Chichester District Council) to 
deliver a network of Electric Vehicle Charge Points (EVCP), primarily to support 
residents without off-street parking. The charge points would be installed on public 
land. 

 
1.3 All of the councils involved required a net no cost solution for providing the network. 

This would be delivered by procuring a supplier via a concession contract.  A fully 
compliant OJEU procurement was carried out last year. Cabinet approved the 
award of contact in November 2020. Sadly, the procurement had to be abandoned 
after a supplier had been identified. A new procurement process is currently 
underway. This is also above threshold. 

 
1.4 The purpose of this report is to seek delegated approval to award and enter into the 

contract and to grant any leases required under the contract terms once a supplier 
has been identified. This will ensure that this is no delay in starting the project.  

 

2 Relevant Council policy 

2.1 The installation of a EVCP network across the County contributes to several 
activities/projects in the 2019-2023 Corporate Plan: - 

 “Work with partners to become a carbon neutral District” 

 “Work with partners to increase the number of electric vehicle charging 
points across the District” 

 “Target improvements of our air quality management areas”. 

3 Details 

3.1 The councils listed in the contract are Key Delivery Organisations. Each 
Organisation is putting forward land assets for charge point installation which have 
been included in the contract. The Council has submitte
[...]
the impact of Covid-19. The displays are 
being refurbished in readiness for re-opening in autumn 2021.  

In order to: 

 Improve accessibility 

 Maximise the customer experience  

 Ensure safety of staff, volunteers and customers within the Museum 

 Ensure effective use of staff time  

 Modernise the Museum offer 

It is proposed that the Museum has a flexible approach and is able to amend opening days 
and hours when needed and in response to customer patterns.  

Initially to be open to the public up to five days a week: 

 Reopening regularly Tuesday – Saturday, 10am-4pm  

 With the ability to trial Sunday openings on key weekends 

 To be able to have a flexible approach if needed (for example shorter or longer 
opening hours when needed) 

 With the potential to be open on both Saturdays and Sundays in the future (and for 
the Museum to be closed to the public for two days within the working week), if 
customer demand evidences that this is a better service offer. To also potentially be 
open on some bank holidays. 

Members will be kept informed and updated. We will regularly communicate and engage 
with the Museum visitors, Friends and volunteers.  

 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 9



 
 

Recommendations 
 
That the Cabinet is recommended: 

 
i) To delegate authority for the decision on altering opening hours at Horsham 

Museum to the Director of Community Services, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Leisure and Culture.  

 
 
Reasons for Recommendations  
 
The ability to have a flexible approach to opening hours will enable the service to focus its 
resources effectively to serve the needs of its customers, volunteers and other 
stakeholders.  
 

Background Papers 
 
None 

Wards affected: All wards 

Contact:  

Vicky Wise, Head of Leisure and Culture  

Vicky.wise@horsham.gov.uk  
 

Page 44

mailto:Vicky.wise@horsham.gov.uk


 
 

Background Information 

1 Introduction and Background 

1.1 Horsham Museum has been closed to the public 
[...]
 bid for the work in the Horsham, Crawley and Mid Sussex 
districts and due to the tight timescales set out by WSCC, submitted a bid on 7 July 2021 
to tender for this work.  
 
If successful, the opportunity could grow the business waste collection service and make a 
contribution to other services.  This report recommends that we bid for the opportunity and 
sets out the consequences of committing to this.  
 
As the revenue impact will depend on which areas the Council might win in the tender bid, 
we will return at a later date to request the revenue budgets as needed.  

Recommendations 
 
That the Cabinet is recommended to: 

 
i) Approve the decision to bid for the collection of school’s waste contract.  

 
ii) Recommend to Council that if successful in the bid, a capital budget of £110k be 

approved in 2021/22 for the purchase of the bins needed to service the contract.  

 
Reasons for Recommendations  
 
i) Winning the bid will help grow the business and fill in the gaps on existing rounds, 

helping to make the service more efficient.   
 

ii)  A capital budget is required before the procurement and expenditure on bins can be 
made. This needs to be done as soon as possible following the award of the tender 
contract.  Revenue budgets will be requested in due course once areas and 
numbers are defined from any successful award.  

 

 

 

Page 59

Agenda Item 12a



 
 

Background Papers: None 

Wards affected: All 

Contact: Adam Chalmers, Director of Community Services 

Page 60



 
 

Background Information 

1 Introduction and background 

1.1 At the end of June 2021, West Sussex County Council (WSCC) invited the Council 
to tender for the collection of business waste from WSCC premises including 
schools and libraries starting in October 2021.  
 

1.2 The bid is split into three lots for the districts of Horsham, Mid Sussex and Crawley 
and also across refuse and mixed dry recycling. The contract is for three years with 
a two-year extension. 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

Cabinet 
22 JULY 2021 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Paul Clarke (Leader), Tony Hogben (Deputy Leader), 
Chris Brown, Philip Circus, Lynn Lambert, Richard Landeryou, 
Roger Noel, Claire Vickers and Tricia Youtan 

 
Also Present: Councillors: Peter Burgess, Frances Haigh and Liz Kitchen 

 

EX/16   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 10 June were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Leader. 
 

EX/17   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
Councillor Claire Vickers declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 6 
(Gatwick Airport Development Consent Order) because she was a member of 
GatCom’s Passenger Advisory Group Sub-Committee. 
 

EX/18   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
Councillor Chris Brown, Cabinet Member for the Local Economy, made the following 
announcements: 
 

 The Horsham Y-Wish Employment Youth Hub was now fully open as a drop-in 
centre giving support to 18 to 24 year olds in their search for employment.  He 
congratulated staff on their work in putting this resource together, and looked 
forward to its formal opening this Friday. 

 

 An on-line resource of high quality pre-recorded training sessions had been 
developed with consultants Digital Islands to help small and medium sized 
enterprises.  The Cabinet Member encouraged local businesses and 
entrepreneurs to visit this on-line training and support programme. 

 

 A series of short films and podcasts celebrating different areas of the district to 
encourage tourism and support local businesses had been produced.  The 
project was called ‘Visit’ and included films on Billingshurst, Henfield, Horsham, 
Pulborough, Steyning, Storrington and Sullington. 

 

Councillor Claire Vickers, Cabinet Member for Community & Wellbeing, 
announced she had attended Collyer’s School for the relaunch of the Mobile 
Community Hub (previously called the Snack Wagon).  It will be seen in 
Horsham Park and across the district.  She commended the student who had 
won the competition to create an imaginative design to decorate the vehicle. 
 

EX/19   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
No questions had been received. 



 Cabinet 
22 July 2021 

 

 
2 

 

EX/20   GATWICK AIRPORT DEVELOPMENT CONSENT ORDER 
 
Councillor Lynn Lambert, Cabinet Member for Planning & Development, summarised 
Gatwick Airport’s proposal to expand by bringing their standby runway into routine use.  
Due to the scale of the proposal, it was classified as a ‘Nationally Significant 
Infrastructure Project’ and would be determined through a Development Consent Order 
with the final decision made by the Secretary of State.   
 
The report set out the timescales for the determination of the Development Consent 
Order.  The Cabinet Member advised that in order to allow the Council to respond to 
the consultation process in a timely manner it would be necessary to delegate the 
authority to respond to procedural consultations, rather than go through the cycle of 
Cabinet or Council meetings.  The Cabinet Member emphasised that she would seek 
the views of Local Members during the process, and residents would also be able to 
put their views both through the Council or directly to the Planning Inspectorate. 
 
The Leader agreed that they would be grateful for Councillor Liz Kitchen’s input during 
this process, given her experience and engagement as the Council’s representative on 
GatCom. 
 

RESOLVED 
 
To delegate authority to the Director of Place, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Planning and Development and the Cabinet Member for the Local 
Economy, to respond to procedural consultations and engagement as part of the 
Development Consent Order application process.  
 
REASON 
 
Without delegated authority it is unlikely that the Council will be able to effectively 
engage with the DCO process.  If responses are not submitted in accordance 
with the statutory timescales they cannot be taken into account.  Without the 
requested delegation in place, this could result in a recommendation made to the 
Secretary of State regarding the future of Gatwick Airport which does not fully 
take account of impacts upon Horsham District. 

 

EX/21   SUSTAINABLE PROCUREMENT CHARTER 
 
Councillor Philip Circus, Cabinet Member for Environment, Waste, Recycling & 
Cleansing, introduced the Sustainable Procurement Charter, which would support the 
Council’s journey towards becoming a carbon neutral organisation for its indirect 
emissions. The Charter would commit businesses, as part of the procurement process, 
to demonstrating practical action to reduce emissions.   
 
He advised of the importance of achieving a balance so that the Charter would not be 
unduly onerous for businesses.  There is therefore an exemption for contracts for 
goods up to £50k and for works up to £100k, where the Charter could be adhered to 
but not as a formal obligation.   
 
The Charter would be reviewed in 12 months to ensure its effectiveness in supporting 
the Council’s environmental objectives, and that the Charter is not causing any undue 
problems for businesses.    



Cabinet 
22 July 2021 

3 

 

 
3 

 
The original draft had a requirement for companies to use their ‘best efforts’; this had 
been changed to ‘reasonable efforts’, as was common practice in commercial practice.  
It was noted that the reference to ‘best efforts’ in the executive summary of the report 
should have read ‘reasonable efforts’.   
 

RESOLVED 
 

i) To approve the Sustainable Procurement Charter for implementation 
(as set out in the appendix to the report), with a formal review after 12 
months to take account of feedback from businesses. 

 
ii) To delegate authority to the Director of Corporate Resources to 

finalise the Charter and make arrangements for the future monitoring 
and reporting mechanisms and to make minor amendments to the 
Sustainable Procurement Charter when required due to changes in 
policy or legislation. The latter will be in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Assets. 

 

iii) To note the process for obtaining carbon data from suppliers 
delivering high value contracts flows from one of the commitments in 
the Charter. 

 
REASON 

 
A Sustainable Procurement Charter ensures all of the Council’s priorities relating 
to its environmental and socio-economic ambitions, along with compliance with 
procurement best practice and legislation are stated in one document, with a 
proportionate and transparent approach to the commitments required of suppliers. 

 

EX/22   ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGE POINT CONTRACT 
 
Councillor Chris Brown, Cabinet Member for the Local Economy, reminded Members 
that Cabinet had approved an Electric Vehicle charge Point Strategy in March 2020.  
The strategy focussed on providing charge points for residents without access to off-
street parking, and supported the installation of charge points on Council owned land.  
The Council had collaborated with the County Council and most of the councils within 
West Sussex to procure a supplier to purchase, install, maintain and operate the 
network at no net cost to the councils.    
 
The previous procurement process had been abandoned for the reasons set out in the 
report.  A second procurement process was now underway with the hope that a 
preferred supplier would be identified in September.   
 
All the councils involved wished to avoid any further delay and the Cabinet Member 
sought delegated authority to award and enter into a contract to allow the project to 
start as soon as possible. 
 

RESOLVED 
 

i) To delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for the Local Economy to 
award and enter into the contract to secure a supplier to purchase, 



 Cabinet 
22 July 2021 

 

 
4 

install, maintain, and operate a network of Electric Vehicle Charge 
Points to the preferred supplier. 

 
ii) To delegate authority to the Director of Place in consultation with the 

Cabinet Member for the Local Economy to grant any leases required 
under the contract terms (and serve any notices required to exclude 
the security of tenure provisions in respect of such leases).  

 
REASON 

 
A fully compliant above threshold tender process is underway, and a 
preferred supplier should be identified in August. However, the next Cabinet 
meeting is not scheduled until 23 September 2021.  Therefore, delegated 
approval is sought to ensure there is no delay in starting the project. 

 

EX/23   MUSEUM OPENING HOURS 
 
Before presenting the report, Councillor Roger Noel, Cabinet Member for Leisure & 
Culture, announced that Jeremy Knight, Horsham Museum’s curator for 32 years, 
would be retiring in September.    
 
The museum had been closed during the pandemic and was currently undergoing a 
significant refurbishment of its displays, under the guidance of Jeremy and with the 
help of volunteers, and was due to re-open by the autumn of 2021. 
 
For safety and operational reasons, initial opening would be 10am – 4.00pm Tuesday 
to Saturday, with the expectation of extending this in due course.  The Cabinet Member 
outlined the reasons for the proposed flexible approach to opening hours, which would 
maximise the potential of the museum, having regard to visitor patterns and the needs 
and availability of the indispensable volunteers.  
 
The Cabinet Member stated that delegating authority to make changes to opening 
times would ensure any alterations could be made when needed.  He would keep the 
Leisure & Culture Policy Development Advisory Group informed and consult more 
widely on any major changes in opening times policy. 
 
A number of Councillors expressed their admiration for Jeremy Knight’s outstanding 
knowledge and his contribution over the years. The Leader wished him well for his 
retirement, and it was hoped that he might agree to remain involved with the museum 
to some degree. 
 

RESOLVED 
 
To delegate authority for the decision on altering opening hours at Horsham 
Museum to the Director of Community Services, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Leisure and Culture. 
 
REASON 
 
The ability to have a flexible approach to opening hours will enable the service to 
focus its resources effectively to serve the needs of its customers, volunteers and 
other stakeholders.   



Cabinet 
22 July 2021 

5 

 

 
5 

 

EX/24   OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
There were no matters currently outstanding for consideration. 
 

EX/25   FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Forward Plan was noted. 
 

EX/26   TO CONSIDER MATTERS OF SPECIAL URGENCY 
 
 

 a Collection of Business Waste from West Sussex schools  
  Councillor Philip Circus, Cabinet Member for Environment, Waste, Recycling 

& Cleansing, explained that this had not been on the Forward Plan for 28 
days because West Sussex County Council had only recently invited the 
Council to bid for this contract.   
 
He stated that the Council already ran a successful trade waste collection 
service and, should the contract be awarded, it would allow the Council to 
grow this service and increase the authority’s income. If successful in the bid, 
a capital budget would be required. 
 

RESOLVED 
 

i) To approve the decision to bid for the collection of school’s 
waste contract.  

 
RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL 

 
ii) That, if successful in the bid, a capital budget of £110k be 

approved in 2021/22 for the purchase of the bins needed to 
service the contract.  

 
REASON 
 

i) Winning the bid will help grow the business and fill in the gaps 
on existing rounds, helping to make the service more efficient.   

 
ii)  A capital budget is required before the procurement and 

expenditure on bins can be made. This needs to be done as 
soon as possible following the award of the tender contract.  
Revenue budgets will be requested in due course once areas 
and numbers are defined from any successful award. 

   
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.20 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm 
 
 



 Cabinet 
22 July 2021 

 

 
6 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 


